

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHOK KUMAR CHEEJATI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTONY BLINKEN, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven A. Brown
REDDY NEUMANN BROWN PC
10333 Richmond Ave., Suite 1050
Houston, TX 77042
(713) 429-4793
steven@rnlawgroup.com

Brad Banias
Counsel of Record
BANIAS LAW, LLC
602 Rutledge Avenue
Charleston, SC 29403
(843) 352-4272
brad@baniaslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE JURISDICTIONAL CIRCUIT SPLIT	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OF WHETHER A STATUTORY DEADLINE IS NECESSARY TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNLAWFUL WITHHOLDING OR UNREASONABLE DELAY	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Substituted Opinion July 5, 2024; Original Opinion April 9, 2024)	1a
Concurrence in Part	17a

Memorandum Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division (June 30, 2023)	18a
---	-----

REHEARING ORDERS

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 5, 2024)	35a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Babaria, et al., v. Jaddou,</i> 87 F.4th 963 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3, 10
<i>Barrios Garcia v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i> 25 F.4th 430 (6th Cir. 2022).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Da Costa v. Immigr. Inv. Program Off.,</i> 80 F.4th 330 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	5, 17
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,</i> 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	5, 17, 18
<i>Geda v. Director of U.S. Citizenship and</i> <i>Immigration Servs, No. 23-2195 (3rd Cir.)</i> (argument held April 11, 2024)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Cuccinelli,</i> 985 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2021)	5, 17, 18
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,</i> 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	4, 9, 15
<i>Gupta v. Jaddou, Nos. 23-1828 (1st Cir.)</i> (argument held April 1, 2024)	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	15
<i>Kale v. Jaddou,</i> No. 23-1799 (4th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Kucana v. Holder,</i> 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Lovo v. Miller,</i> 107 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. Jul. 3, 2024)	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N. Rockies Reg'l Ctr., LLC v. Jaddou</i> , ____F. Supp. 3d ____ 2024 WL 3594297 (D. Mont. July 31, 2024)	11
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	4, 5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022)	4, 9, 12
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Soltane v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (C.A.3 2004).....	14
<i>Soni v. Jaddou</i> , 103 F.4th 1271 (7th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Thigulla v. Jaddou</i> , 94 F.4th 770 (8th Cir. 2024).....	4, 9, 13, 16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	16
<i>Tulsiyan v. Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs</i> , Nos. 23-12464 (11th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024)	4, 9, 15, 16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	i, 4, 5, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1152(b)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(B)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(III)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	9, 12, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	12, 13, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	i, 2, 3, 4, 9-15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	1, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(3)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(3)(b).....	5
Pub. L. No. 414-163, § 245(a) (Jun. 27, 1952).....	6
Pub. L. No. 86-648, § 10 (Jul. 14, 1960)	6
Pub. L. No. 94-571 § 6 (Oct. 20, 1976).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(b).....	5
--------------------------	---

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

H.R. 94-1553, Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1976 (1976).....	6
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Visa Bulletin</i> , Vol. X, No. 90 (June 2024).....	6
USCIS Policy Guide, Vol. 7, Ch. 6, § C(4)	6
